Rt &, $.ue.- 33004/99 REGD. No. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of India

Ir.57.-21.Te1.-31.-20072024-255608
CG-DL -E-20072024-255608

ETITIOT
EXTRAORDINARY
AT | —gve 3—9-@v% (i)
PART I1—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

TR & THTIAT
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

. 2737] 7% faeetl, ERATE, S[ATS 19, 2024/3TNTE 28, 1946
No. 2737] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, JULY 19, 2024/ASHADHA 28, 1946

¢ faeetY, 18 [=ITE, 2024

FT.IT. 2874(3).—STa T, hex TLRIT 7 TS TASTHE ATHIH, 1956 (1956 FT 48) it g1 5
FfT T FT T2 TG TEHT 6 G2 Tdgd AT TSHE HATAT T ATSE=AT &, F1. 3. 4531(3),
feifra 18 fagaw, 2019 F g S erTE T | fRad 90 T Tt €. 130T FT Scdieng e
LA &l & T 24T &;

A A, T TSI 1 (I 7 [He2or i #3rgon) ==, 2008 (S 289 o ‘faw F =7 8
Sfeatera 8) & = 3 % a1y gfsa it Tt fafaaa, 1956 (1956 FT 48) FT 9T 7 FRT Jad
AT T TINT FLA gU, Feald ALY, TAGENT S 91 T § T TS0t 8. 1307 % oamew &
W gz & ez 3y 0.000 & &t 18.700 =iw fFHt 25.900 & f+t 38.000 (IﬁiﬁT Y 7.750 7
i 26.542 3ﬁ'€ﬁ7"ﬁ32.093ﬁﬁﬂ:ﬁ44.186)WWQWF%H%@?%W%%’Q3O.SOW
fFrae o @ et % forw qrferar 1 ¥ #em) 2 (@ PRRe s Fap v sr wfa O T
qrferst 1 % Faw (1) § BfAfEce 7itEF agar & Toe 9T F ST Fdl g adT Jed T T
TISTHTT ITFERT0T 37 3o STferspTeat srorat el Sohame & wreaw & saq e & =wgor & forw wrfeea
FAT AT

4413 G1/2024 1)



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

arferr-1
AT &l THIX I q9 2007-08 F fow o B
YT HY 7L (2. )

(1) (2)

T, ST, I AT gooh HIST qTEA 0.65

g ATTOSTF aTed, goh /I ated AT et 1.05
a9

T AT 2 (T L) 2.20

A g aTiorSTe argT 2.40

AT AT 7efiaT (T=Eiuw) AT el qiEw 3.45
SUERT (SUHT) AT Ig 0T aTeA (THUAT) (A H B
¢1)

TareTTer ST o ATE (V1T AT AT L) 4.20

1. THH Sad IRl oY W[Eid I TH TAFT AT F dava famtase @ g
Ao o wTsTT(3) 3 T H§e7 R T, srfie-

qrfereT-2
TFHLT WATSIT 6T ERyf (J9T) ars (Bl @) Ses T, P fiaaasg
Rufadea g
B TETE TS & {3l et § qrew 30.80 UsT oY H@fgd & aF
T ® TRT-1307 F fesmee fohdt 34.530 7% ¥ forw suv arferar-1 § sfeafea
JLTT T2 FT 60%

2. TT-ATIOTTST TATSIAT o o0 GSiiehd AT ATE o TATHT 31T T TATST & i el il
T o ATaY [FaTe F3 aTel ST & T ATHEe 919 it a2 a9 2024-25 % 7 340.00 =. (19 &1 =3ree
AU A g 3T IFT T 6 Il 6 SAqaE Taay Gerea 6 e g

3. TSN @€ 97 agd JTATl o fory AFaferted a2 9% 919 ST o STT0aT, Srefiq

atferr-3
ATH-T I G ATHT  THACHT  ITATS i JeqT HT A
FfereRaw TeAT
THATHT ITAT & T e &1 ar AT & THT & AT He
< AT
T UFA AT 4 forw q= T AT AT A | TF AT
rAT-AT e i Trfer v -

4. I T g g Aty o § asfia arfortsas areat (TS wwiie F aefie st
R0 ST T2 ATl F FYEwY) & o0 Fi e 37 Al F ared gq Meiia 3% i 50% gRI, Fo0d 6
TS ATl & TIRT (70 IS AiGE U IT dehiedsH T2 T 7 gl

5. Tt Aoft 3 ATgAT F oIy fAfATate SIqer 9 7 JfaF AT o< Tir® arg w1 AT a7
TATHT IT TATL AT, TET TATHE I ATTATE A< ATge o T99T h o7 Sref GUg0T USHT i UHT 0




[¢TRT [I—&vE 3(ii)] T T TSI © T 3

ATl % T TorT, IFq AT & F7| 10 F I9-[H77 10 § fFfAfase fe & aa7qed e &7 Fae we
F forT IcaeerhY SR 3T 98 TSRt @€ &1 AR F34 & o0 a9 a% gahar el g7 S d UF A7
TS & T ATTHATL ZETAT Al STl

6. asft qfeaTaTd, AT ArgAt i A0, THAE ATAT WX, P ATed ATgAl =l AT, Hiaq I,
Ferfous T TcaTie qarad At § fafafde aframrstt F saew g

7. 6 T T 3 et o T 12 % AqEeor § et & gEare wafeha #wAr gl

8. T ATEAT | FIH T ATedtas 1T ITAFd arrerar-1 § FA1-3feataa g a9 2007-
08 % forw i faredT e it serm™ 3% & e ¥ YT g7 3T 2l 6T 0T AT T TSTHET
STFARToT g7 @ T g1 81 TS FaTs & AT ¥ & STt 37 39 39 Aot & 7w 5 % sqEmw uf
I T FFIT ST AT T I SRS ST ST qATIT oF F7 F FH Uh-Ueh GHTATE T | THT
ER Sl

9. TH AT AT IR ford IS aRTa 188.80 FIE %, gl g ATIUgw, gEsias s+
qfrarat F A, ISt # Fed, oy FdFart & adt @ B S 8 e, OSti qn
TREdT & AeFefiT g1 ATed ST B F ATEAT F qG i T GSRT AN BT AT TR TTSTHET
gTfersReor ZIRT RaTe TET ST |

[T, &, AeE/Hisi/2021-22/TA0=- 1300/ e aT - Aei/2re)/£-207926]

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 18th July, 2024

S.0 2874(E).— Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways vide number S.O. 4531(E) dated the 18th December, 2019 issued under Section 5 of the National Highway
Act, 1956 (48 of 1956), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch of new National Highway No.130A situated
within the State of Chhattisgarh to the State Government of Chhattisgarh;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008
(hereinafter referred to as the “rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee on mechanical vehicles at sixty
percent of the rate specified in column (2) of the Table 1 for net road section length of 30.80 km on the type of
vehicles specified in column (1) of the Table 1 below for the use of two lane with paved shoulder of Bilaspur to
Mungeli section from design kilometer 0.000 to Kilometer 18.700 and kilometer 25.900 to kilometer 38.000 (existing
km 7.750 to km 26.542 & km 32.093 to km 44.186) of National Highway number 130A in the State of Chhattisgarh
and authorises the National Highway Authority of India to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor,
the said fee, namely:-

Table-1

Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the base
year 2007-08 (in Rupees)

1) )

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65

Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 3.45

(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)

Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20

1. The fee to be levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the Fee Plaza for net road length
specified for such Fee Plaza(s) namely:-

Table-2

Location of Fee Plaza Length (in km) Rate at which fee is
(chainage) for which payable
Fee is payable

At design km 34.530 of NH-130A in village 30.80 60% for two lane with paved shoulders, of the
Sodhar in Mungeli District of Chhattisgarh base rates mentioned in Table-1 above

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial
purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the fee plaza is Rs.340.000 (Rupees Three Hundred
and Forty Only) for the year 2024-25 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the said rules.

3. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely: -

Table-3
Amount Payable Maximum number of Period of validity
one way journeys

allowed
One and one-half times of the fee for one way| Two Twenty-four hours from the time of payment
journey
Two-third of amount of the fee payable for, Fifty One month from date of payment
fifty single journeys

4. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district
where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the specified rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or
alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of
permissible load specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the
National Highway to the fee collecting agency, equal to the fee specified in sub-rule 1A of rule 10 of the said rules,
and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such
mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted
vehicles, service road, alternative road, etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the said rules.

8.  Based on the base rate of fee per kilometer for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above,
the actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the



[¢TRT [I—&vE 3(ii)] T T TSI © T 5

National Highway Authority of India on the basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in
accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper in English and
vernacular language.

9.  The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 188.80 crore. The capital cost is subject to variation
as the activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting, etc. are yet to be completed. The National Highway
Authority of India shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realised.

[F. No. RO/CG/2021-22/NH-130A/Bilaspur-Mungeli/Toll]/E-207926]
SUMAN PRASAD SINGH, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. sarvesH — ootivsoeis

KUMAR SRIVASTAVA
SRIVASTAVA  eietiorss



		2024-07-20T16:40:14+0530
	SARVESH KUMAR SRIVASTAVA




